

**OFFICIAL MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS**

May 23, 2017

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on [Tuesday, May 10, 2017 commencing at 9:32 a.m.](#) [Chairman Christi Craddick, Commissioner Ryan Sitton and Commissioner Wayne Christian were present. Chairman Craddick presided.](#)

Service Awards were presented.

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD No. 10607: Application filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division for Test Year 2016 annual interim rate adjustment for the unincorporated areas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
2. GUD No. 10608: Application of Atmos Energy, West Texas Division for Test Year 2016 annual interim rate adjustment for the unincorporated areas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
3. GUD No. 10567: Statement of intent of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas, to increase rates in the Houston Division and Texas Coast Division.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS

4. O&G 08-0300221: Application of BVX Operating, Inc. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.46 to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas for the Parramore Lease, Well No. 4701V, Garden City, S. (Wolfcamp) Field, Sterling County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
5. O&G 09-0296228: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the proposed Timber Creek MW 2H Pooled Unit, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.
6. O&G 09-0296223: Application of XTO Energy, Inc. pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the proposed Timber Creek MW 3H Pooled Unit, Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Tarrant County, Texas.
The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

7. O&G 01-0290024: Application of Ammonite Oil and Gas Corporation pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Chesapeake Butterfly Dim Lease, Well No. J4H, Briscoe Ranch (Eagleford) Field, Dimmit County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously voted to remand the application to staff for the examiners to take administrative notice of an April 17, 2017 General Land Office memorandum.

8. O&G 01-0290026: Application of Ammonite Oil and Gas Corporation pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Chesapeake Ivey Ranch Lease, Well No. A6H, the Chesapeake Ivey Ranch Lease, Well No. B1H, and the Chesapeake Ivey Ranch Lease, Well No. B5H, Briscoe Ranch (Eagleford) Field, Dimmit County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously voted to remand the application to staff for the examiners to take administrative notice of an April 17, 2017 General Land Office memorandum.

9. O&G 01-0290029: Application of Ammonite Oil and Gas Corporation pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of a pooled unit for the Chesapeake Gringita Dim Lease, Well No. A3H, Briscoe Ranch (Eagleford) Field, Dimmit County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously voted to remand the application to staff for the examiners to take administrative notice of an April 17, 2017 General Land Office memorandum.

10. O&G 01-0297416: Application of Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the formation of pooled units for the EOG Resources, Inc. Holler No. 1H Well and Holler No. 2H Well, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, McMullen County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously voted to remand these applications back to the examiners for them to reopen the hearing to determine if Ammonite holds a valid lease on the 64-acre vacancy tract at issue in this MIPA docket.

11. O&G 0302524: Application of Sharp Image, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.37 for the Five Resources 25 Lease, Well No. 1PU, Wildcat, Gar-Kent (Strawn), Swenson-Barron (Ellen.), Lyn Kay (6150), Swenson-Garza (Ellen.), S.N.B. (Cisco), Swenson-Garza (Strawn), Kalgary (Penn. Lime), Susan (Canyon), Swenson-Garza (Strawn B) and Swenson-Garza, NE (Canyon) Fields, Garza County, Texas.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

12. O&G 20-0303894: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of BSP Operating, LLC (Operator No. 105005); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission passed on this item.

13. O&G 20-0303901: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Mayjac I, LLC (Operator No. 536431); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation to grant motion for rehearing and dismiss final order entered as moot.

14. O&G 20-0304204: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Hamm, Richard Inc. (Operator No. 350120); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation to grant motion for rehearing and dismiss final order entered as moot.

15. O&G 03-0297521: Enforcement Action against Denver Energy Exploration, LLC for violations of Statewide Rules on the Denver Karber (Permit No. 720080) Lease, Well No. 1, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; the Denver Karber (Permit No. 7284450 Lease, Well No. 2, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; and the TK3M (Permit No. 745589) Lease, Well No. 1, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; 16 TAC §§3.13(b)(1)(B)(i), 3.13(b)(1)(F), 3.16(b), and 3.73(i); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

16. O&G 02-0301647: Application of Viceroy Petroleum, LP to consider an application pursuant to 16 TAC §3.32 gas flaring for Wiatrek, G. Lease/Facility, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.

17. O&G 01-0301649: Application of Sanchez Oil & Gas Corporation, Operator No. 747012 (formerly SN Operating LLC) to consider an application pursuant to 16 TAC §3.32 gas flaring for Petro Pardis Lease, Well Nos. 3H, 5H, and 6H, Briscoe Ranch (Eagle Ford) Field, Zavala County, Texas.

18. O&G 10-0301646: Application of Continental Trend Resources, Inc. to consider an application pursuant to 16 TAC §3.32 gas flaring for Howard 15 Lease, Well No. 1H, Hartley West (Canyon) Field, Hartley County, Texas.

19. O&G 08-0304363: Application of Forge Energy, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the UL 20 Bear Tooth CPF, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Winkler County, Texas.

20. O&G 01-0302998: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Lechwe/Chachalaca Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.

21. O&G 01-0302996: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Shire/Gollum Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, McMullen County, Texas.

22. O&G 01-0302997: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Joeckel Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Wilson County, Texas.

23. O&G 08-0303613: Application of Carrizo (Permian) LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for Various Facilities, Ford, West (Wolfcamp) Field, Culberson County, Texas.

24. O&G 03-0304144: Complaint of Leexus Oil LLC that Creative Oil & Gas Operating LLC (Op. No. 187005) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Ansell Lehman (23182) Lease, Well No. 1H or the Atlanta Hatfield (14599) Lease, Well No. 1H, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Lee County, Texas.

25. O&G 03-0304145: Complaint of Leexus Oil LLC that Creative Oil & Gas Operating LLC (Op. No. 187005) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Lonie Mae (14106) Lease, Well No. 1H and the Mary Zona (12987) Lease, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Lee County, Texas.

26. O&G 10-0303972: Complaint of William Nix and Nix Ranch, Ltd. that Texas Mississippi Oil & Gas Operating LLC (Op. No. 846629) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Bobwhite (RRC Gas ID No. 174581) Lease, Well No. 1, the Nix (RRC Gas ID No. 162374) Lease, Well No. 1, or the Nix (RRC Gas ID No. 198480) Lease, Well No. 2, in the Canadian, NW (Douglas) Field, Hemphill County, Texas.

27. O&G 09-0304019: Single Signature P-4 filing of CP Exploration TX Operating, LLC (Op. No. 186316) for the Hanna Heirs "A" (32632) Lease, Well No. 1, Lost Valley (Marble Falls) Field, Jack County, Texas, to change the operator from Silver Creek Resources LLC (Op. No. 781908) to CP Exploration TX Operating, LLC.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

28. O&G 03-0304219: Single Signature P-4 filing of Finley Oil Company LLC (Op. No. 268606) for the Kelly Christian (24655) Lease, Well No. 1, Chenango (8100 Frio) Field, Brazoria County, Texas, to change the operator from K.O.C. Corporation (Op. No. 448941) to Finley Oil Company LLC.
29. O&G 7B-0304491: Transfer of record operator for the Barron (RRC Gas ID No. 209326) Lease, Well No. 1, Palo Pinto County Reg. (Gas) Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas, from ColoTex Operating, LLC to Athena Resources, Inc.
30. O&G 7B-0304493: Transfer of record operator for the Barron (RRC Gas ID No. 214293) Lease, Well No. 7, Palo Pinto County Reg. (Gas) Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas, from ColoTex Operating, LLC to Athena Resources, Inc.
31. O&G 20-0303907: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Wadi Exploration & Production, LLC (Operator No. 889605); Motion for Rehearing.
32. O&G 20-0304202: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Church Ranch, LLC (Operator No. 153398); Motion for Rehearing.
33. O&G 20-0304208: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Mahler, Kelly (Operator No. 522276); Motion for Rehearing.
34. O&G 20-0304211: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Noxxe Oil and Gas, LLC (Operator No. 615853); Motion for Rehearing.
35. O&G 20-0304214: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Steele, Mark E. (Operator No. 816891); Motion for Rehearing.
36. O&G 20-0304215: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Susanna Corporation (Operator No. 830708); Motion for Rehearing.
37. O&G 20-0304216: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Tree Operating, LLC (Operator No. 867559); Motion for Rehearing.
38. O&G 20-0304217: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of West Oil Resources, LLC (Operator No. 910254); Motion for Rehearing.
39. O&G 7B-0302591: Enforcement action against CEGX of Texas LLC (Operator No. 140712) for violation of Statewide Rule on the V. A. & A. W. Powers (30290) Lease, Well No. 4, Shackelford County Regular Field, Shackelford County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1); Motion for Rehearing.
40. O&G 8A-0304584: OXY USA WTP LP for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the West Seminole SA Unit (#17310) Lease, Seminole, West (82233001) Field, Gaines County, Texas.
41. O&G 8A-0304320: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Cogdell Canyon Reef Unit (#08325) Lease, Cogdell (Area) (19346 142) Field, Scurry County, Texas.
42. O&G 8A-0304485: OXY USA WTP LP for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Salt Creek Field Unit (#05254) Lease, Salt Creek (79887001) Field, Kent County, Texas.

MASTER DEFAULT ITEMS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders:

43. O&G 7B-0301765: Enforcement action against Hunter Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 418929) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Langford "C" (24127) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 6, and 10, Johnston Gap (Marble Falls) Field, Palo Pinto County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1), 3.14(b)(2), 3.21(j), and 3.46(G).
44. O&G 03-0303695: Enforcement action against Ausco Texas Exploration, LLC (Operator No. 036933) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Krueger Unit (RRC Gas ID No. 277588) Lease, Well No. 1, Big -A- Taylor Field, Burleson County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1), and 3.73.
45. O&G 7C-0302783: Enforcement action against CFO Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 120105) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Murr (15426) Lease, Well Nos. 1, and 2, Wilhelm Lane, W. (Strawn, Upper) Field, Menard County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.22(b).
46. O&G 03-0302046: Enforcement action against RHC Energy (USA) LLC (Operator No. 704798) for violation of Statewide Rule on the Mary Spring (RRC Gas ID No. 250505) Lease, Well No. 1H, Apple Springs (Glen Rose) Field, Trinity County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(d)(12).
47. O&G 7B-0303093: Enforcement action against T-Rex Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 833780) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Kincaid W.T. (13637) Lease, Well No. 3, Taylor County Regular Field, Taylor County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), and 3.14(b)(2).
48. O&G 03-0299878: Enforcement action against Anatexas Offshore, Inc. (Operator No. 020599) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Vick A (26053) Lease, Well No. 2, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Lee County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1), and 3.14(b)(2).
49. O&G 03-0303066: Enforcement action against Abel Oil & Exploration, Inc. (Operator No. 001430) for violations of Statewide Rule on the Hermann Lease, Well No. 1 (Drilling Permit No. 735233), Clay Creek Field, Washington County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §3.16(b).
50. O&G 7B-0303064: Enforcement action against Vaca Operating Company LLC (Operator No. 881161) for violation of Statewide Rule on the Brender (154865) Lease, Well No. 1, Double Diamond (Strawn) Field, Parker County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).
51. O&G 7B-0303081: Enforcement action against Plateau Energy, LLC (Operator No. 667911) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Jackson, I. N. (00358) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 1C, 2, 3, and 5, Callahan County Regular Field, Callahan County, Texas. Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.14(b)(2).
52. O&G 03-0303537: Enforcement action against Primrose Resources, LLC (Operator No. 678365) for violation of Statewide Rule on the D J Unit A (25591) Lease, Well No. 1, Maple Slough (Upper Wilcox Cons) Field, Hardin County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

53. DP 12908: Enforcement action against Blanco Electric for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 8830 Clay Rd. (Hempstead) Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).

54. DP 13851: Enforcement action against Coyote Construction Services, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 5400 Brodie Ln. (Hwy. 290 W), Austin, Travis County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

55. O&G 03-0301528: Hockley Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 390666) enforcement action regarding Lockhart Bank Unit 2 Lease, Well No. 3 (RRC No. 090401), Alvin, South (#46) Field, Brazoria County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

56. O&G 04-0299293: Western Gulf Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 911925) enforcement action regarding Fulton Beach Lease, Well No. 6 (RRC No. 168187), Fulton Beach (B-2) Field, Aransas County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(8) and 3.14(b)(12).

57. O&G 10-0303531: Complete Energy Services, Inc. (Operator No. 169785) enforcement action regarding Wheeler Truck Yard Facility (Waste Hauler Permit No. 3114), Wheeler County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

58. LP-Gas 2833: La Mina Propane, LP (License No. 09496) enforcement action regarding La Mina Propane, 11411 West Monte Cristo Rd., Mission, Hidalgo County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.7(a)(1).

59. LP-Gas 2842: Mr. G Propane Management Inc. (License No. 10453) enforcement action regarding Para Tacos La Chilanga, 69035 S. Jackson Rd., Pharr, Hidalgo County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401, adopting by reference NFPA 58 §6.3.1. and 9.4(d)(3).

60. LP-Gas 2852: Ferrellgas LP (License No. 09280) enforcement action regarding the Steakhouse Restaurant, 111 S. Hwy. 83, Zapata, Zapata County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §9.401, adopting by reference NFPA 58 §6.3.1.

61. Damage Prevention 008853: Lucio Maldonado enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1710 Parkwood St. (Heritage), Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.

62. Damage Prevention 017145: Bullseye enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1425 N. Market St., Hearne, Robertson County, Texas.

63. Damage Prevention 018428: Lucio Maldonado enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1026 Wade Hampton St. (Childers), Benbrook, Tarrant County, Texas.

64. Damage Prevention 028110: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6515 Longfellow Dr., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

65. Damage Prevention 029705: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 902 S. Peak (Perry St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

66. Damage Prevention 029808: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.6(b), at 6400 Lemmon Ave. (Haggard Way), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
67. Damage Prevention 029962: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4621 Ross Ave. (Grigsby Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
68. Damage Prevention 031527: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 6703 Kenwell Dr., Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
69. Damage Prevention 033602: Dallas Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6007 Davenport Rd. (Keller Springs Rd.), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.
70. Damage Prevention 044350: Clark Pipeline enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2346 Horne Rd. (S. Port Ave.), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
71. Damage Prevention 045614: Texstar Enterprises, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at Hi Pathway Lot 3 (Hidden View St.), New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.
72. Damage Prevention 048121: Jesus Orduna enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 4813 Kelso Pl. (Kelso Ln.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
73. Damage Prevention 048940: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15501 Telge (Rustling Oaks.), Tomball, Harris County, Texas.
74. Damage Prevention 049079: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 711 W. Texas, Baytown, Harris County, Texas.
75. Damage Prevention 049295: Flow-line Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4305 Normandy (Douglas), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
76. Damage Prevention 049494: Glen E. Trout Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 214 Kings Row, New Caney, Montgomery County, Texas.
77. Damage Prevention 049782: Premier Entry System, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2210 Marquis Ln. (Summerfield), Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.
78. Damage Prevention 050001: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Milwaukee Ave., Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
79. Damage Prevention 050030: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5300 Bay Oaks Dr., Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.
80. Damage Prevention 050047: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 334 Willow Creek Rd. (Green Acres Dr.), Palmer, Ellis County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

81. Damage Prevention 050075: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.4(c), at 2214 43rd St. (Ave. R), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.
82. Damage Prevention 050172: Corpus Christi enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3610 Rushing Blvd. (Emory), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
83. Damage Prevention 050183: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Loop 224 (Douglass Rd.), Nacogdoches, Nacogdoches County, Texas.
84. Damage Prevention 050234: A.T.'s Electric Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at Preston (Wade Blvd.), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.
85. Damage Prevention 050284: RVP Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at W. IH 20, Van, Van Zandt County, Texas.
86. Damage Prevention 050311: City of Freeport enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Quintana St., Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas.
87. Damage Prevention 050444: T. Johnson Industries enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 7080 Calder (Phelan), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.
88. Damage Prevention 050484: Centerpoint Energy (Electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 10201 Main St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
89. Damage Prevention 050499: Canfer enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 4446 Abbott Ave. (Armstrong Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
90. Damage Prevention 050500: Alamo Fence Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(e), at 9023 Bowen Dr. (Boughwood), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
91. Damage Prevention 050537: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Harding St. (Thompson), Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas.
92. Damage Prevention 050557: Mastec, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 5901 Terravista Dr. (Journeyville Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
93. Damage Prevention 050680: Sandford Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 206 Wildflower Ct. (Carriage Ln.), Navasota, Grimes County, Texas.
94. Damage Prevention 050693: R & R Quality Plumbing enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8810 Rochester (89th), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
95. Damage Prevention 050697: ARS Rescue Rooter enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.6(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 20703 Greymoss Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
96. Damage Prevention 050730: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1228 Bancroft Rd., Keller, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

97. Damage Prevention 050760: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2707 N. Stemmons Fwy. (Dolton Dr.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

98. Damage Prevention 050768: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Gary Branch Rd. (Crossridge Dr.), McKinney, Collin County, Texas.

99. Damage Prevention 050784: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5415 Walnut Hill Ln. (Inwood Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

100. Damage Prevention 050792: City of Corpus Christi Water & Wastewater enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.6(b), at 2700 Lipan (300 Palm), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

101. Damage Prevention 050821: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1101 N. Industrial Blvd. (Chisholm Trail Rd.), Old Round Rock (historical), Williamson County, Texas.

102. Damage Prevention 050837: HP Communications, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1400 W. Pulaski St. (6th Ave.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

103. Damage Prevention 050838: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2508 W. Hickory St. (Ave. H), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

104. Damage Prevention 050844: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(a), at 1520 Graham (Robertson Ave.), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

105. Damage Prevention 050850: T & R Excavation, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 6014 Gentle Knoll Ln. (Campbell Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

106. Damage Prevention 050857: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1907 Bringhurst St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

107. Damage Prevention 050866: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1515 TX-OSR (Hwy. 6), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

108. Damage Prevention 050877: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9011 Arcadian Forest Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

109. Damage Prevention 050892: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8708 Moraine Dr. (Boulder Way), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.

110. Damage Prevention 050893: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2001 New York Ave. (E. Lovers Ln.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

111. Damage Prevention 050899: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 403 N. Ave E (1st St.), Humble, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

112. Damage Prevention 050900: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2200 S. Washington St. (Hwy. 175), Kaufman, Kaufman County, Texas.
113. Damage Prevention 050907: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1505 Reston Dr. (Linda Dr.), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.
114. Damage Prevention 050913: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Spur 529 (Walsh Rd.), Rosenberg, Fort Bend County, Texas.
115. Damage Prevention 050927: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 31000 Churchhill Field Ln., Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas.
116. Damage Prevention 050930: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1401 Mountain Side Dr. (Meadowbrook St.), Allen, Collin County, Texas.
117. Damage Prevention 050932: RKM Utility Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 606 Susan (Hardy Pl.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.
118. Damage Prevention 050934: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9105 Memorial Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
119. Damage Prevention 050944: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2125 McIntosh Dr. (Woodglen), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
120. Damage Prevention 050949: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1931 Nemecheck (Tillman), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
121. Damage Prevention 050963: Denbow Company, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2500 Walsh Tarlton Ln. (Tamarron Blvd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
122. Damage Prevention 050966: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3802 Hanberry Ln., Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas.
123. Damage Prevention 050968: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5727 Rampart St. (Glenmont Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
124. Damage Prevention 050972: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 962 Sundance St. (Winston Ave.), New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.
125. Damage Prevention 050978: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2131 Foley Rd. (Catsk Deer Dr.), Crosby, Harris County, Texas.
126. Damage Prevention 050981: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Leopoldo (Las Misiones), Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

127. Damage Prevention 050983: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 25314 Hollowgate Park Ln., Tomball, Harris County, Texas.

128. Damage Prevention 050985: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 108 San Jacinto Ct. (Northgate Dr.), Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.

129. Damage Prevention 050988: Cannon Companies enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 1600 Blk. Williams Ranch Rd., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 050995: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1109 Reynolds (E. Walker St.), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 051003: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1155 N. Tannahill St. (Garland St.), Vidor, Orange County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 051004: Aranda Brother Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1000 Blk. Ashland Blvd., Channelview, Harris County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 051011: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1004 N. 45th St. (N. 44th St.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 051016: Canfer enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2200 Garden Dr. (S.M. Wright Fwy.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 051018: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 202 Reynolds Ave. (E. Walker St.), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 051024: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2405 Caulder Rd. (Turner St.), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 051028: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 102 19th St., Hondo, Medina County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 051033: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1901 Sara Ln. (Westminister), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.

139. Damage Prevention 051034: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 116 Heather Glen Dr. (Greenwood Ct.), Coppell, Dallas County, Texas.

140. Damage Prevention 051045: Advantage Drainage enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 212 Wimberly St. (Whitmore St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

141. Damage Prevention 051061: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1107 Ave. H (Frost St.), Rosenberg, Fort Bend County, Texas.

142. Damage Prevention 051064: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 10100 Katy Fwy. (Gessner), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

143. Damage Prevention 051071: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 118 W. Rocky Creek Rd. (Keswick), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
144. Damage Prevention 051074: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2322 Haldane St. (Shoshone St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
145. Damage Prevention 051075: Canfer enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1724 Salem St. (W. Irving Blvd.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.
146. Damage Prevention 051077: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2100 FM 2004, Clute, Brazoria County, Texas.
147. Damage Prevention 051093: City of La Porte enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 618 S. 7th St., La Porte, Harris County, Texas.
148. Damage Prevention 051094: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 618 S. 7th St., La Porte, Harris County, Texas.
149. Damage Prevention 051095: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Dan St. (Lyons Ave.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
150. Damage Prevention 051101: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4039 FM 2770 (FM 1626), Mountain City, Hays County, Texas.
151. Damage Prevention 051105: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3826 Luella (Pasadena Blvd.), Deer Park, Harris County, Texas.
152. Damage Prevention 051109: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2317 Ave. C, Dickinson, Galveston County, Texas.
153. Damage Prevention 051116: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 304 Sul Ross (Brandt St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
154. Damage Prevention 051118: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 111 Ruthlynn Dr., Longview, Gregg County, Texas.
155. Damage Prevention 051119: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5900 George Bush Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.
156. Damage Prevention 051120: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3903 Bute St. (Sul Ross), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
157. Damage Prevention 051129: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1925 Tuloso Rd. (IH 37), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.
158. Damage Prevention 051147: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2300 Bay Hill Dr., Baytown, Harris County, Texas.
159. Damage Prevention 051151: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3703 Portside Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.
160. Damage Prevention 051152: Amerigas Propane, L.P. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at 212 Montalcino (Lake Como Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

161. Damage Prevention 051155: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 517 6th St. (N. Ave. D), Humble, Harris County, Texas.

162. Damage Prevention 051157: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1317 N. Houston Ave., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

163. Damage Prevention 051158: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15505 Kuykendahl (Bammalwood), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

164. Damage Prevention 051159: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16811 Whiteoak Canyon Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 051164: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12721 River Run W. (Oak Ridge Dr.), Mont Belvieu, Chambers County, Texas.

166. Damage Prevention 051201: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1157 Rymers Switch Ln. (David Prairie Ln.), Friendswood, Galveston County, Texas.

167. Damage Prevention 051213: Distribution Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2503 Kenesaw Dr. (Few), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

168. Damage Prevention 051216: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 302 Mill Stream Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

169. Damage Prevention 051217: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1116 Ave. J (12th St.), South Houston, Harris County, Texas.

170. Damage Prevention 051219: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 23480 Millbrook Dr. (Hounds Lake Dr.), Splendora, Montgomery County, Texas.

171. Damage Prevention 051229: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4838 Echo Bay (Montego Bay), Baytown, Chambers County, Texas.

172. Damage Prevention 051239: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Veterans Memorial (Hwy. 249), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

173. Damage Prevention 051240: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8930 Friendly Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

174. Damage Prevention 051241: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 317 N. Richmond Rd. (W. Caney St.), Wharton, Wharton County, Texas.

175. Damage Prevention 051243: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5356 11th St., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

176. Damage Prevention 051246: City of University Park Street Maintenance enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 4000 Villanova St. (Pickwick Ln.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

177. Damage Prevention 051257: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 956 Ave. C (Third), Katy, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

178. Damage Prevention 051265: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5847 Paisely (Hillicroft), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 051284: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9840 Bissonnet St. (Center Pkwy.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 051293: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1105 W. Court St., Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.

181. Damage Prevention 051296: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at 7860 77th Ave. (Cody Dr.), Amarillo, Randall County, Texas.

182. Damage Prevention 051298: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4960 E. University Blvd. (Hanover), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

183. Damage Prevention 051300: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4600 Blk. Clear Water, Mont Belvieu, Chambers County, Texas.

184. Damage Prevention 051325: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 10117 Goldcrest St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

185. Damage Prevention 051337: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 501 W. Santa Fe St., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

186. Damage Prevention 051338: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6404 N. Eldridge Pkwy. (Emmett Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

187. Damage Prevention 051340: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12211 Kirby Dr. (Mowery Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

188. Damage Prevention 051343: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3000 NASA Pkwy., Seabrook, Harris County, Texas.

189. Damage Prevention 051346: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 900 S. Main St., Lumberton, Hardin County, Texas.

190. Damage Prevention 051354: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1219 N. 8th St., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

191. Damage Prevention 051357: Santos Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 3218 Beavers Bend Trl. (Southwood Trl.), Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas.

192. Damage Prevention 051358: Reliable Commercial Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3501 Roy Orr Blvd. (Rock Island Dr.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

193. Damage Prevention 051374: Childs Corporation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Hwy. 285, Orla, Reeves County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

194. Damage Prevention 051375: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7500 E. Hwy. 191 (Parks Legado Rd.), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

195. Damage Prevention 051376: MP Technologies, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 3315 Cherry Creek Dr. (Cherry Creek Ct.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

196. Damage Prevention 051378: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2014 Feather Ridge Dr. (Retriever Ln.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

197. Damage Prevention 051379: A-1 Backhoe enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at S.W. 3001, Andrews, Andrews County, Texas.

198. Damage Prevention 051391: MP Technologies, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at Lake Olympia Pkwy. (Penninsulas Dr.), Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

199. Damage Prevention 051396: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a) and 18.11(a), at 800 S.E. 23rd (Tennant), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.

200. Damage Prevention 051398: Jackson Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 618 N. Great Southwest Pkwy. (E. Randol Mill Rd.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

201. Damage Prevention 051414: Mission Site Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 102 Westwood Ct. (N. Village Dr.), Bonham, Fannin County, Texas.

202. Damage Prevention 051415: Ed's Electric Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 604 W. Harwood Rd. (Aransas Dr.), Euless, Tarrant County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 051423: J&W Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 726 RR 2461 (IH 20), Ranger, Eastland County, Texas.

204. Damage Prevention 051432: Tandem Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 303 Meadow Ln., Kemah, Galveston County, Texas.

205. Damage Prevention 051443: Absolute Power Electrical Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 12134 Bandera Rd. (Loop 1604), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

206. Damage Prevention 051449: Lynn Vessels Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Refinery Rd. (Berend Ave.), Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas.

207. Damage Prevention 051457: AEP Texas enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 237 W. 3rd (Martin Luther King Blvd.), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.

MINUTES -May 23, 2017

208. Damage Prevention 051465: The Garick Group, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 6450 N. Desert Blvd. (Paseo Del Norte Rd.), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

209. Damage Prevention 051473: Grayco Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 6131 Spencer Hwy., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

210. Damage Prevention 051489: Pronto Sandblasting & Coating, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 150 Groveland Pl. (Broadway), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

211. Issues regarding operations in the Barnett, Eagle Ford, and other shale trends. No update was received.

212. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters. No update was received.

213. Appointment of Deputy Commission Secretaries. The Commission appointed Sharon Walter and Angie Whitehead to be the Commission Deputy Secretaries.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

214. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries. No update was received.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

215. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102. The Commission passed on this item.

PUBLIC INPUT

216. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

The Commission adjourned @ 10:20 a.m.